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Further Information
Mail-out service and alternative formats

To ask for leaflets to be sent to you, or to request large print, Braille
or recorded information contact:

www.gmpte.com or 0871 200 22 33
Easy access on buses

Journeys displaying this symbol in the timetable are run with low floor buses which
have no steps at the entrance, making getting on and off easier. Where shown, low
floor buses have a ramp for access and a dedicated space for wheelchairs and
pushchairs inside the bus. 

The bus operator will always try to provide easy access services where these services are
scheduled to run. In case of difficulty, please contact the bus operator.

Service changes
A summary of service changes is available in
the following places:
• Web site
• Teletext page
• Bus Station poster
• Leaflet from outlets

Using this timetable
Timetables show the direction of travel, bus
numbers and the days of the week.

Main stops on the route are listed on the left.
Each journey reads down the page.
Where no time is shown against a particular
stop, the bus does not stop there on
that journey.
Check any symbols which are shown and the
meanings at the bottom of the page.
A route plan is also included in this leaflet.

Using the 24 hour clock
Times are shown in four
figures. The first two are
the hour and the last
two are the minutes.

Examples:
0921 is 21 minutes past 9am
2148 is 48 minutes past 9pm

Tickets and information
Bus companies offer a range of tickets for
use on their own buses. For travel on any
service in the County, use System One
tickets, including DaySaver.
GMPTE Travelshops provide tickets,
information and journey planning advice
on buses, trains and trams for work
and pleasure.

Opening times of GMPTE Travelshops
in the area covered by this leaflet

Bolton Bus Station
Mon to Fri 7am to 5.30pm

Saturday 8am to 5.30pm
Sunday* Closed

Leigh Bus Station
Monday 9.30am to 1.15pm and 2pm to 5pm

Tue to Thur 8.30am to 1.15pm and 2pm to 4pm
Friday 7.30am to 11.15pm and 12pm to 3pm

Saturday 8.30am to 1.15pm and 2pm to 4pm
Sunday* Closed

*Including public holidays



Leigh — Boothstown — Walkden — Little Hulton — Bolton 551
Boothstown — Walkden — Little Hulton — Bolton 553
Mondays to Fridays

u u u u
Bus number 553 553 553 553 553 553 551 551 551 551

SH ⊕
Leigh, Bus Station O 1945 2045 2145 2245
Astley, St Mary’s RC High School 0805 1955 2055 2155 2255
Higher Green, Peel Lane 2001 2101 2201 2301
Boothstown, Simpson Road 0708 0808 0813 0908 1808 2009 2109 2209 2309
Walkden, Town Centre 0715 0815 0825 0915 and 1815 2017 2117 2217 2317
Little Hulton, Cleggs Lane s 0722 0822 0832 0922 every 1822 2024 2124 2224 2324
Morris Green 0605 0733 0833 0843 0933 hour 1833
Hulton Lane/Winterfield Drive until 2031 2131 2231 2331
Bolton, Bus Station OB 0617 0745 0845 0855 0945 1845 2041 2141 2241 2341

Saturdays
u u u u

Bus number 553 553 551 551 551 551
Leigh, Bus Station O 1945 2045 2145 2245
Astley, St Mary’s RC High School 1955 2055 2155 2255
Higher Green, Peel Lane 2001 2101 2201 2301
Boothstown, Simpson Road 0708 1808 2009 2109 2209 2309
Walkden, Town Centre 0715 and 1815 2017 2117 2217 2317
Little Hulton, Cleggs Lane 0722 every 1822 2024 2124 2224 2324
Morris Green 0733 hour 1833
Hulton Lane/Winterfield Drive until 2031 2131 2231 2331
Bolton, Bus Station OB 07845 1845 2041 2141 2241 2341

Additional journey (schoodays only) 0815 Leigh Bus Station – St. Mary’s RC High School (bus 551) p
1450 Bedford High School – Boothstown, Simpson Road (bus 551) l
1505 St. Mary’s RC High School – Mosley Common, Thornton Road (bus 553) p

Buses 551 and 553 are provided with the financial support of Greater Manchester Passenger Transport Authority.
l – Run by First Manchester.     
q – Run by Jim Stones Coaches. }All other journeys are run by Tyrer Bus.
u – Run by South Lancs Travel. 
s – Starts from St Helens Road/Hulton Lane at 0601.
⊕ – Schooldays only. SH – School holidays only.
Connection points: O – Bus B – Train   Continues after route plan
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Printed on paper made using pulp from fully sustainable,
responsibly managed forestation, which is bleached without
using elemental chlorine. It has been awarded the Nordic Swan
certificate, complying with stringent controls of production
processes, effluent discharge and environmental impact.

O Bus: Leigh bus station
Bolton bus station
Bolton Interchange

B Train: Walkden train station
Bolton Interchange

First Manchester
Wallshaw Street
Oldham
OL1 3TR
Telephone 0161 627 2929

Jim Stones Coaches
The Jays
Lightoaks Lane
Glazebury
Cheshire
WA3 5LH
Telephone 01925 766465

South Lancs Travel
Unit 22/23 Chanters
Industrial Estate
Atherton
M46 9BP
Telephone 01942 888893

Stagecoach in
Lancashire
2nd Floor
Broadacre House
15-20 Lowther Street
Carlisle
CA3 8DA
Telephone 01228 597222

Tyrer Bus
16 Kirby Road
Lomeshaye Industrial
Estate
Nelson
BB9 6RS
Telephone 0845 130 1716

551 553
Route plan for bus numbersBuses run by

Connection points

!
GMPTE uses reasonable endeavours to check the accuracy of information
published and to publish changes to information in a timely manner.
In no event will GMPTE be liable for any loss that may arise from this
information being inaccurate.

©100022610 GMPTE 2008



Leigh — Boothstown — Walkden — Little Hulton — Bolton 551
Sundays

u u = =
Bus number 551 551 551 551

Leigh, Bus Station O 0945 1745 1845 2245
Astley, St Mary’s RC High School 0955 1755 1855 2255
Higher Green, Peel Lane 1001 and 1801 1901 and 2301
Boothstown, Simpson Road 1009 every 1809 1909 every 2309
Walkden, Town Centre 1017 hour 1817 1917 hour 2317
Little Hulton, Cleggs Lane 1024 until 1824 1924 until 2324
Hulton Lane/Winterfield Drive 1031 1831 1931 2331
Bolton, Bus Station OB 1041 1841 1941 2341

Bus 551 does not run Public Holidays.
Bus 553 does not run on Sundays or Public Holidays.
Bus 551 is provided with the financial support of Greater Manchester Passenger Transport Authority.
u – Run by South Lancs Travel. 
= – Run by Stagecoach in Lancashire. 
Connection points: O – Bus B – Train



Bolton — Little Hulton — Walkden — Boothstown — Leigh 551
Bolton — Little Hulton — Walkden — Boothstown 553
Mondays to Fridays

u u u u u
Bus number 553 553 553 553 553 553 553 553 551 551 551 551 551

⊕ SH
Bolton, Bus Station OB 0620 0710 0720 0820 1420 1520 1620 1720 1845 1945 2045 2145 2245
Hulton Lane/Winterfield Drive and 1857 1957 2057 2157 2257
Morris Green 0632 0722 0732 0832 every 1432 1532 1632 1732
Little Hulton, Cleggs Lane 0642 0733 0742 0842 hour 1442 1543 1643 1743 1903 2003 2103 2203 2303
Walkden, Town Centre 0650 0740 0750 0850 until 1450 1550 1650 1750 1909 2009 2109 2209 2309
Boothstown, Simpson Road 0657 0752 0757 0857 1457 1603 1703 1803 1916 2016 2116 2216 2316
Higher Green, Peel Lane 1923 2023 2123 2223 2323
Astley, St Mary’s RC High School 0800 1931 2031 2131 2231 2331
Leigh, Bus Station O 1941 2041 2141 2241 2341

Saturdays
u u u u u

Bus number 553 553 551 551 551 551 551
Bolton, Bus Station OB 0720 1720 1845 1945 2045 2145 2245
Hulton Lane/Winterfield Drive and 1857 1957 2057 2157 2257
Morris Green 0732 every 1732
Little Hulton, Cleggs Lane 0742 hour 1742 1903 2003 2103 2203 2303
Walkden, Town Centre 0750 until 1750 1909 2009 2109 2209 2309
Boothstown, Simpson Road 0757 1757 1916 2016 2116 2216 2316
Higher Green, Peel Lane 1923 2023 2123 2223 2323
Astley, St Mary’s RC High School 1931 2031 2131 2231 2331
Leigh, Bus Station O 1941 2041 2141 2241 2341

Additional journey (schoodays only) 1546 Astley Straits – Leigh, Bus Station (bus 553) p

Buses 551 and 553 are provided with the financial support of Greater Manchester Passenger Transport Authority.
p – Run by Jim Stones Coaches.
u – Run by South Lancs Travel. } All other journeys are run by Tyrer Bus.

⊕ – Schooldays only.
SH – School holidays only.
Connection points: O – Bus B – Train



Bolton — Little Hulton — Walkden — Boothstown — Leigh 551
Sundays

u u = =
Bus number 551 551 551 551

Bolton, Bus Station OB 0945 1745 1845 2245
Hulton Lane/Winterfield Drive 0957 1757 1857 2257
Little Hulton, Cleggs Lane 1003 and 1803 1903 and 2303
Walkden, Town Centre 1009 every 1809 1909 every 2309
Boothstown, Simpson Road 1016 hour 1816 1916 hour 2316
Higher Green, Peel Lane 1023 until 1823 1923 until 2323
Astley, St Mary’s RC High School 1031 1831 1931 2331
Leigh, Bus Station O 1041 1841 1941 2341

Bus 551 does not run on Public Holidays.
Bus 553 does not run on Sundays or Public Holidays.
Bus 551 is provided with the financial support of Greater Manchester Passenger Transport Authority.
u – Run by South Lancs Travel. 
= – Run by Stagecoach in Lancashire. 
Connection points: O – Bus B – Train


